

Case No. 2021-0579

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

DISCRETIONARY APPEAL FROM THE  
MAHONING COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS,  
CASE NO. 18MA22

STATE OF OHIO,  
*Respondent-Appellee,*

v.

CHAZ BUNCH,  
*Petitioner-Appellant.*

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLANT CHAZ BUNCH**

---

Mahoning County Prosecutor's Office

Ralph Rivera, 0082063  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

21 W. Boardman Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Youngstown, Ohio 44503  
(330) 740-2330  
(330) 740-2008, fax  
rivera@mahoningcountyoh.gov

Counsel for Appellee, State of Ohio

Office of the Ohio Public Defender

Stephen P. Hardwick, 0062932  
Assistant Public Defender  
*Counsel of Record*

Charlyn Bohland, 0088080  
Assistant Public Defender

250 E. Broad Street, Suite 1400  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 466-5394  
(614) 752-5167, fax  
stephen.hardwick@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Appellant, Chaz Bunch

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Case Summary .....	1
Statement of the Case and the Facts .....	2
I.    Facts.....	2
<i>A brutal attack followed by an uncertain ID.</i> .....	2
<i>The DNA tests exclude Chaz as a donor; his fingerprints were not found.</i> .....	3
<i>About a half an hour after the crime, Chaz was with the attackers.</i> .....	3
<i>The victim positively identifies three attackers, but she's not sure about Chaz.</i> .....	4
II.   Facts.....	4
<i>Chaz was bound over to adult court and convicted without an amenability finding.</i> .....	4
<i>Chaz challenges his conviction and sentence.</i> .....	5
<i>Chaz amends a timely postconviction petition that the state and the trial court had ignored.</i> .....	5
<i>An appeal, briefing, and then a limited remand.</i> .....	6
<i>At his resentencing hearing, Chaz explained his childhood until he was 16 years old, when he often had to raise himself and learned the drug trade to survive.</i> .....	7
<i>Unrebutted psychological testimony shows that the survival skills Chaz learned as a child made the normal deficiencies of youth worse.</i> .....	9
<i>Testing results corroborate a common sense understanding of how Chaz's youthful trauma influenced his decision making.</i> .....	10
<i>Chaz shows that he has made progress.</i> .....	11
<i>Chaz's plans if granted a meaningful opportunity for release.</i> .....	12
<i>The victim told the court of the trauma this offense caused her.</i> .....	12
<i>The trial court imposes a 49-year prison term.</i> .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>The trial court finds Chaz to be a sexual predator after the state presents factually incorrect information and Chaz presents un rebutted evidence that he is not likely to reoffend.</i> .....	14
<i>An amended notice of appeal joining the amenability, postconviction, and sentencing issues.</i> .....	15
Argument .....	16
<b>Proposition of Law No. I: Trial courts should not deny a hearing on a postconviction petition based on a blanket rule that it is automatically a reasonable strategic decision to rely on cross-examination alone instead of consulting with and calling an expert witness.</b> .....	16
I. Factual summary.....	16
II. Key statutes.....	16
A. R.C. 2953.21(D). .....	16
B. R.C. 2953.21(F). .....	17
III. Standard of Review: When the trial court’s findings are supported by competent, credible evidence, the standard of review is abuse of discretion. Applying the wrong legal standard is an abuse of discretion. ....	17
IV. Discussion. ....	17
A. Introduction. ....	17
B. The trial court did not and could not have found that trial counsel had a <i>reasonable</i> trial strategy to rely on mere cross-examination because the reliability of M.K.’s identification was the “core of the prosecution’s case.” .....	18
C. Chaz does not claim that trial counsel should have engaged an eyewitness identification expert to challenge his co-defendant’s self-serving testimony. ....	20

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

## Page No.

D.	The trial court used the wrong standard to analyze prejudice: Some competent and credible evidence supports Chaz’s claim that his trial counsel’s deficient performance prejudiced him.....	21
V.	Conclusion. ....	22
	<b>Proposition of Law No. II: A child cannot be transferred to adult court without a finding that they are not amenable to treatment in juvenile court. ....</b>	<b>22</b>
I.	This case is about requiring an amenability hearing before transfer; it’s not about ending bindover.....	23
II.	Summary of arguments presented in <i>Aalim</i> : mandatory transfer offends children’s due process rights because it forbids an individualized assessment.....	23
A.	Mandatory transfer prohibits an individualized determination, but discretionary transfer requires it. ....	23
B.	The mandatory transfer law violates due process because it prohibits an individualized determination about the child’s amenability to rehabilitation in the juvenile system.....	25
1.	In <i>Kent v. United States</i> , the U.S. Supreme Court recognized that a transfer decision is “critically important.” .....	26
2.	Individual consideration is the hallmark of treating children differently than adults. ....	26
3.	Under <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , the deprivation of an individualized determination is a procedural due process violation.....	28
a)	Children have an enormous interest in their juvenile status. ....	29
b)	Under mandatory transfer, there is a high risk of erroneous deprivation of that juvenile status. ....	30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
c)    The government’s interest isn’t overly burdened by removing mandatory transfer; Ohio’s prosecutors retain full discretion to seek to transfer any child age 14 or older through the discretionary procedure. ....	31
III.   This court should overrule <i>Aalim II</i> and return to its decision in <i>Aalim I</i> .....	33
IV.   Conclusion .....	35
<b>Proposition of Law No. III: When making a sexual predator finding, it is reversible error for the trial court to fail to state that it is holding the hearing pursuant to R.C. 2950.09(B).</b> .....	<b>36</b>
I.    Trial courts must specify that they are making a “sexual predator” determination pursuant to R.C. 2950.09(B) .....	36
II.   The trial court in this case did not specify that it made its determination pursuant to R.C. 2950.09(B) .....	37
III.  The error was not harmless .....	37
<b>Proposition of Law No. IV: The trial court erred when it sentenced Chaz Bunch because the findings supporting consecutive sentences are clearly and convincingly not supported by the record and the sentence is contrary to law.</b> .....	<b>40</b>
I.    The record clearly and convincingly does not support the trial court’s finding relating to Chaz’s alleged risk to reoffend. ....	40
II.   The record clearly and convincingly does not support the trial court’s findings related to Chaz’s youth.....	42
Conclusion .....	43
Certificate of Service .....	44

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Appendix:	
<i>State v. Bunch</i> , 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 18 MA 0022, 2021-Ohio-1244, Opinion and Judgment Entry.....	Apx. A-1
Judgment Entry (Oct. 18, 2001).....	Apx. A-34
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law/Judgment Entry (Jan. 29, 2018)..	Apx. A-36
Judgment Entry of Resentence (Sept. 17, 2019).....	Apx. A-44
Judgment Entry and Notice of Duties to Register as a Sex Offender or a Child Victim Offender (Sept. 17, 2019) .....	Apx. A-48
2950.09, 2006 Am.Sub.S.B. No. 260.....	Apx. A-52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545, 85 S.Ct. 1187, 14 L.Ed.2d 62 (1965).....	32
<i>Breed v. Jones</i> , 421 U.S. 519, 95 S.Ct. 1779, 44 L.Ed.2d 346 (1975).....	29
<i>Bunch v. Bobby</i> , 569 U.S. 947, 133 S.Ct. 1996, 185 L.Ed.2d 865 (2013).....	5
<i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir.2012).....	5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010) .....	42
<i>Harling v. United States</i> , 295 F.2d 161 (App.D.C. 1961).....	26
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86, 131 S. Ct. 770, 178 L.Ed.2d 624 (2011).....	19
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263, 134 S.Ct. 1081, 188 L.Ed.2d 1 (2014).....	18,19
<i>In re L.R.M.</i> , 89 Ohio App.3d 37, 2015-Ohio-4445, 42 N.E.3d 799 (12th Dist.) .....	17,42
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261, 131 S.Ct. 2394, 180 L.Ed.2d 310 (2011) .....	27,31
<i>Johnson v. Timmerman-Cooper</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 614, 757 N.E.2d 1153 (2001).....	33,34
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541, 86 S.Ct. 1045, 16 L.Ed.2d 84 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lingle v. State</i> , 164 Ohio St.3d 340, 2020-Ohio-6788, 172 N.E.3d 977 .....	36
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976) .....	28,29
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528, 91 S.Ct. 1976, 29 L.Ed.2d 647 (1971) .....	25
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718, 193 L.Ed.2d 599 (2016) .....	26
<i>People v. Manning</i> , 434 Mich. 1, 450 N.W.2d 534 (1990).....	21
<i>Rhoades v. Rhoades</i> , 11th Dist. Ashtabula No. 2013-A-0051, 2014-Ohio-1869 .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005) .....	11
<i>State v. Aalim</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 463, 2016-Ohio-8278, 83 N.E.3d 862 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Aalim</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 489, 2017-Ohio-2956, 83 N.E.3d 883 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Adams</i> , Mahoning County CP Case No. 2000CR103 .....	14,38
<i>State v. Bunch</i> , 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 02 CA 196, 2005-Ohio-3309 .....	5
<i>State v. Bunch</i> , 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 06 MA 106, 2007-Ohio-7211 .....	5
<i>State v. Bunch</i> , 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 06 MA 106 (August 8, 2013).....	5
<i>State v. Bunch</i> , 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 14 MA 168, 2015-Ohio-4151 .....	3
<i>State v. Bunch</i> , 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 18 MA 0022, 2021-Ohio-1244 .....	15,18
<i>State v. Bunch</i> , 163 Ohio St.3d 1501, 2021-Ohio-2307, 170 N.E.3d 889 .....	15
<i>State v. Cornwell</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 560, 715 N.E.2d 1144 (1999) .....	21
<i>State v. D.B.</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 452, 2017-Ohio-6952, 82 N.E.3d 1162.....	34
<i>State v. D.W.</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 434, 2012-Ohio-4544, 978 N.E.2d 894.....	23
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 84660, 2005-Ohio-2441 .....	36
<i>State v. Foust</i> , 105 Ohio St.3d 137, 2004-Ohio-7006, 823 N.E.2d 836 .....	18
<i>State v. Fuell</i> , Case No. 2021-0794 .....	30
<i>State v. Gondor</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 377, 2006-Ohio-6679, 860 N.E.2d 77 .....	17
<i>State v. Gwynne</i> , 158 Ohio St.3d 279, 2019-Ohio-4761, 141 N.E.3d 169.....	40
<i>State v. Hanning</i> , 89 Ohio St.3d 86, 728 N.E.2d 1059 (2000).....	35



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page No.

#### **Cases:**

<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. 21788, 2004-Ohio-2242 .....	36
<i>State v. Long</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 478, 2014-Ohio-849, 8 N.E.3d 890 .....	37,42
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 53 Ohio App.3d 117, 559 N.E.2d 1370 (1988) .....	17
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 557, 2016-Ohio-8288, 76 N.E.3d 1127 .....	5,6,27
<i>State v. Mullins</i> , Franklin App. No. 96APA01-32, 1996 Ohio App. LEXIS 2759, 1996 WL 362073 (June 25, 1996) .....	17
<i>State v. Nicholas</i> , 66 Ohio St.3d 431, 613 N.E.2d 225 (1993) .....	18
<i>State v. Patrick</i> , 164 Ohio St.3d 309, 2020-Ohio-6803, 172 N.E.3d 952.....	31, 41,42
<i>State v. Tench</i> , 156 Ohio St.3d 85, 2018-Ohio-5205, 123 N.E.3d 955.....	21
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 33 Ohio St.3d 1, 514 N.E.2d 407 (1987) .....	18
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 73 Ohio St.3d 40, 652 N.E.2d 196 (1995).....	33
<i>State ex rel. Everhart v. McIntosh</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 195, 2007-Ohio-4798, 874 N.E.2d 516 .....	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	18,19
<i>Thomas v. City of Cleveland</i> , 176 Ohio App.3d 401, 2008-Ohio-1720 (8th Dist.) .....	17
<i>United States v. Arroyo-Angulo</i> , 580 F.2d 1137 (C.A.2, 1978) .....	21

#### **Constitutional Provisions:**

Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution .....	42
Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution .....	42
Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
<b>Statutes:</b>	
R.C. 2152.02 .....	27
R.C. 2152.10 .....	30,32
R.C. 2152.12 .....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2152.19 .....	32
R.C. 2151.26 .....	24
R.C. 2152.121 .....	34,35
R.C. 2929.14 .....	40
R.C. 2950.04 .....	14
R.C. 2950.09 .....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2953.08 .....	40,42
R.C. 2953.21 .....	5,16,17
<b>Rule:</b>	
Juv.R. 30 .....	24
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Carroll Bogert & LynNell Hancock, “ <i>Analysis: How the media created a ‘superpredator’ myth that harmed a generation of Black youth,</i> ” ABC News (Nov. 20, 2020), <a href="https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/analysis-how-media-created-superpredator-myth-harmed-generation-black-youth-n1248101">https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/analysis-how-media-created-superpredator-myth-harmed-generation-black-youth-n1248101</a> .....	31
Equal Justice Initiative, “ <i>The superpredator myth, 25 years later</i> ” (Apr. 7, 2014), <a href="https://eji.org/news/superpredator-myth-20-years-later/">https://eji.org/news/superpredator-myth-20-years-later/</a> .....	31,32
<a href="https://appgateway.drc.ohio.gov/OffenderSearch/Search/Details/A395935">https://appgateway.drc.ohio.gov/OffenderSearch/Search/Details/A395935</a> (visited Sept. 24, 2021) .....	37
